
ASK	
  SCNHC:	
  
	
  
Question:	
  	
  If	
  the	
  State	
  Board	
  is	
  not	
  able	
  to	
  secure	
  a	
  partnership	
  for	
  the	
  operations	
  of	
  the	
  
Discovery	
  Centers,	
  when	
  will	
  the	
  Centers	
  close?	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  The	
  Discovery	
  Centers	
  will	
  close	
  June	
  25th	
  as	
  the	
  staff	
  will	
  be	
  working	
  the	
  
International	
  Heritage	
  Development	
  Conference	
  in	
  Charleston.	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  	
  Regarding	
  budget	
  for	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  please	
  provide	
  clarification	
  of	
  the	
  
$150,000/annual	
  figure	
  that	
  has	
  been	
  discussed	
  in	
  the	
  past	
  and	
  the	
  $79,000	
  that	
  was	
  
included	
  in	
  Chad’s	
  email	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  Board.	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  original	
  budget	
  for	
  operation	
  of	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Centers	
  at	
  full	
  capacity	
  was	
  
$150,000.	
  	
  Over	
  the	
  past	
  number	
  of	
  years	
  the	
  organization	
  has	
  taken	
  measures	
  to	
  decrease	
  
operational	
  costs	
  such	
  as	
  closing	
  on	
  Mondays,	
  purchasing	
  less	
  gift	
  shop	
  inventory	
  and	
  
selling	
  more	
  consignment	
  pieces,	
  limiting	
  events	
  to	
  one	
  per	
  quarter,	
  mailing	
  less	
  brochure	
  
fulfillment	
  pieces	
  and	
  assigning	
  one	
  supervisor	
  to	
  cover	
  both	
  centers	
  instead	
  of	
  one	
  
supervisor	
  at	
  each	
  center.	
  	
  Along	
  with	
  these	
  decreases	
  in	
  expenditures,	
  the	
  $79,000	
  quoted	
  
is	
  the	
  bare	
  minimum	
  to	
  operate	
  the	
  center.	
  	
  This	
  number	
  does	
  not	
  include	
  marketing	
  and	
  
promotion,	
  special	
  events,	
  gift	
  shop	
  management,	
  full	
  time	
  supervisor/manager,	
  special	
  
building	
  maintenance	
  projects	
  or	
  extensive	
  brochure	
  fulfillment.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  Regarding	
  staff	
  office	
  space,	
  what	
  expenses	
  do	
  the	
  SCNHC	
  cover	
  for	
  these	
  offices	
  
(to	
  include	
  rent,	
  computer,	
  phone,	
  electricity,	
  equipment)?	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  SCNHC	
  operational	
  budget	
  covers	
  all	
  costs	
  related	
  to	
  staff	
  office	
  space,	
  
computers,	
  phones,	
  office	
  supplies,	
  etc.	
  	
  In	
  most	
  cases,	
  office	
  space	
  and	
  utilities	
  are	
  
donated.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  What	
  amount	
  of	
  money	
  is	
  spent	
  on	
  mileage	
  reimbursement	
  and	
  where	
  is	
  the	
  
staff	
  traveling?	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  Year-­‐to-­‐date	
  mileage	
  reimbursement	
  is	
  approximately	
  $21,000.	
  SCNHC	
  has	
  
taken	
  measures	
  to	
  decrease	
  staff	
  travel	
  with	
  minimum	
  interruption	
  to	
  the	
  services	
  the	
  
SCNHC	
  provides.	
  	
  Even	
  with	
  limits	
  on	
  travel,	
  servicing	
  17	
  counties	
  still	
  requires	
  travel	
  time	
  
and	
  dollars.	
  	
  SCPRT	
  Finance	
  reviews	
  and	
  approves	
  all	
  travel,	
  including	
  the	
  purpose	
  of	
  the	
  
trip,	
  to	
  ensure	
  that	
  state	
  requirements	
  are	
  met	
  before	
  staff	
  is	
  reimbursed	
  for	
  travel	
  
expenses	
  which	
  are	
  first	
  paid	
  for	
  out-­‐of-­‐pocket	
  by	
  the	
  staff	
  member.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  What	
  parallel	
  cuts	
  are	
  being	
  made	
  in	
  Regions	
  I	
  and	
  IV,	
  to	
  those	
  in	
  Regions	
  II	
  and	
  
III?	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  There	
  has	
  been	
  no	
  direct	
  appropriation	
  of	
  expenditures	
  from	
  this	
  program	
  
budget	
  area	
  into	
  Region	
  Four	
  as	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  concept	
  for	
  that	
  region	
  never	
  
materialized.	
  	
  They	
  are	
  actually	
  still	
  waiting	
  on	
  the	
  rollout	
  of	
  their	
  Discovery	
  System.	
  	
  	
  The	
  
appropriation	
  into	
  Region	
  One	
  from	
  this	
  program	
  area	
  was	
  for	
  a	
  period	
  of	
  2	
  years	
  (from	
  
June	
  2001	
  –	
  June	
  2003)	
  when	
  the	
  Region	
  One	
  Center	
  closed.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  What	
  are	
  the	
  specifics	
  of	
  the	
  leases	
  with	
  the	
  Region	
  II	
  and	
  Region	
  III	
  Discovery	
  
Centers,	
  including	
  who	
  owns	
  the	
  buildings	
  and	
  the	
  contents	
  (displays,	
  etc)?	
  	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  Please	
  see	
  attached	
  lease	
  agreements.	
  



	
  
	
  	
  
Question:	
  What	
  is	
  the	
  amount	
  of	
  insurance	
  we	
  pay	
  on	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Centers?	
  And	
  does	
  the	
  
insurance	
  cover	
  the	
  cost	
  of	
  the	
  contents?	
  (Updated	
  6/10/10)	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  Region	
  Two	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  annual	
  insurance	
  cost	
  is	
  $5,209.	
  	
  The	
  Region	
  
Three	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  insurance	
  cost	
  is	
  $985.00.	
  	
  The	
  Region	
  Two	
  Center	
  contains	
  special	
  
collections	
  and	
  therefore	
  has	
  a	
  higher	
  premium.	
  Yes,	
  the	
  insurance	
  covers	
  the	
  cost	
  of	
  the	
  
contents.	
  The	
  annual	
  fire	
  alarm	
  system	
  cost	
  is	
  $685.00.	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  	
  What	
  is	
  the	
  status	
  of	
  the	
  mold	
  and	
  rodent	
  issue	
  at	
  the	
  Region	
  Three	
  Discovery	
  
Center?	
  	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  massive	
  bee	
  hives	
  located	
  in	
  the	
  walls	
  of	
  the	
  second	
  floor	
  have	
  been	
  
removed	
  and	
  the	
  walls	
  replaced	
  and	
  painted.	
  	
  A	
  contract	
  with	
  Orkin	
  has	
  removed	
  the	
  
rodent	
  infestation	
  and	
  following	
  DEHC	
  regulations,	
  all	
  contaminated	
  inventory	
  was	
  
destroyed	
  and	
  new	
  shelving	
  was	
  built	
  to	
  keep	
  inventory	
  off	
  of	
  the	
  ground.	
  	
  Gutters	
  and	
  
awnings	
  were	
  recently	
  placed	
  on	
  the	
  Region	
  Three	
  Center	
  to	
  control	
  the	
  moisture	
  that	
  is	
  
causing	
  the	
  mold	
  issue.	
  	
  The	
  next	
  step	
  is	
  to	
  purchase	
  an	
  industrial	
  grade	
  dehumidifier	
  
which	
  will	
  further	
  eliminate	
  the	
  growth	
  of	
  the	
  mold.	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
Question:	
  	
  Are	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Centers	
  currently	
  packing	
  boxes	
  and	
  preparing	
  to	
  
move/close?	
  	
  	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  Currently	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  gift	
  shops	
  are	
  closing	
  out.	
  	
  Consignment	
  artists	
  
have	
  been	
  contacted	
  to	
  pick	
  up	
  their	
  pieces	
  by	
  June	
  25th.	
  	
  This	
  does	
  not	
  impact	
  the	
  work	
  of	
  
the	
  museum	
  or	
  the	
  visitor	
  services/travel	
  services	
  that	
  will	
  remain	
  available	
  to	
  the	
  
traveling	
  public	
  until	
  June	
  25th.	
  	
  
	
  
Question:	
  	
  Clarification	
  requested	
  on	
  the	
  overall	
  program	
  budget	
  for	
  next	
  FY	
  as	
  there	
  is	
  
confusion	
  between	
  the	
  $500,000	
  that	
  was	
  discussed	
  at	
  the	
  State	
  Board	
  meeting	
  and	
  the	
  
proposed	
  budget	
  offered	
  by	
  Charlie	
  Thornton.	
  	
  	
  	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  Board	
  discussed	
  the	
  very	
  real	
  possibility	
  of	
  reduced	
  funding	
  for	
  next	
  FY.	
  	
  
The	
  Board	
  identified	
  the	
  following	
  areas	
  in	
  terms	
  of	
  program	
  priorities	
  (Grants,	
  Technical	
  
Assistance	
  and	
  Promotion).	
  	
  Based	
  on	
  the	
  assumption	
  that	
  the	
  federal	
  appropriations	
  will	
  
be	
  $500,000	
  next	
  FY,	
  and	
  with	
  the	
  Board’s	
  input	
  on	
  funding	
  of	
  priorities,	
  	
  Chad	
  directed	
  
staff	
  to	
  craft	
  a	
  balanced	
  budget	
  that	
  included	
  $250,000	
  allocated	
  	
  to	
  a	
  matching	
  grants	
  
program	
  requiring	
  a	
  2-­‐to-­‐1	
  private	
  match	
  and	
  $250,000	
  allocated	
  to	
  staff	
  and	
  operations.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Following	
  the	
  Board	
  meeting,	
  Charlie	
  Thornton	
  sent	
  to	
  the	
  Board	
  a	
  suggested	
  budget	
  for	
  
consideration.	
  	
  
	
  
SCPRT	
  plans	
  to	
  review	
  all	
  recommendations	
  and	
  input	
  received	
  by	
  staff	
  and	
  Board	
  
members	
  and	
  present	
  a	
  balanced	
  budget	
  plan	
  at	
  the	
  next	
  State	
  Board	
  meeting.	
  
 
 
Question:	
  	
  Does	
  Charlie	
  Thornton’s	
  email	
  and	
  budget	
  mean	
  that	
  we	
  have	
  more	
  money	
  to	
  
spend	
  next	
  year?	
  And	
  if	
  so,	
  does	
  that	
  mean	
  the	
  SCNHC	
  will	
  be	
  able	
  to	
  operate	
  the	
  Discovery	
  
Centers?	
  If	
  not,	
  what	
  is	
  Chad’s	
  budget	
  requirement	
  to	
  keep	
  the	
  Centers	
  open?	
   



 Answer:	
  	
  	
  The	
  staff	
  has	
  been	
  directed	
  to	
  craft	
  a	
  balanced	
  budget	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  assumption	
  
that	
  the	
  federal	
  appropriations	
  will	
  be	
  $500,000.	
  	
  There	
  is	
  a	
  difference	
  between	
  the	
  
appropriation	
  and	
  cash-­‐on-­‐hand.	
  	
  	
  Although	
  we	
  cannot	
  speak	
  to	
  Charlie’s	
  number	
  or	
  
recommendation,	
  the	
  direction	
  the	
  staff	
  has	
  taken,	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  Board’s	
  and	
  SCPRT’s	
  input,	
  
is	
  to	
  craft	
  a	
  budget	
  based	
  on	
  $500,000.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
Unless	
  a	
  partnership	
  agreement	
  is	
  reached,	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Centers	
  will	
  be	
  closing	
  June	
  25th.	
  	
  	
  
	
  
In	
  Chad’s	
  letter	
  to	
  the	
  State	
  Board,	
  dated	
  May	
  25th,	
  he	
  did	
  not	
  state	
  a	
  required	
  budget	
  for	
  
the	
  partnership,	
  but	
  rather	
  parameters	
  of	
  the	
  partnership	
  in	
  terms	
  of	
  operations	
  and	
  
expectations.	
  	
  They	
  are:	
  	
  
	
  

• Partner	
  responsible	
  for	
  all	
  operating	
  costs	
  of	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  including	
  staff,	
  
operations,	
  facility	
  maintenance,	
  etc.	
  	
  

	
  
• Partner	
  will	
  be	
  the	
  “employer”	
  for	
  all	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  staff	
  and/or	
  volunteers	
  

	
  
• Partner	
  will	
  operate	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  a	
  minimum	
  of	
  5	
  days	
  a	
  week,	
  10am	
  –	
  5pm	
  	
  

	
  
• Partner	
  will	
  ensure	
  that	
  a	
  quality	
  visitor	
  experience	
  is	
  offered	
  at	
  the	
  Discovery	
  

Center	
  
	
  

• Partner	
  will	
  agree	
  to	
  promote	
  and	
  distribute	
  collateral	
  for	
  all	
  SCNHC-­‐designated	
  
counties	
  and	
  any	
  statewide	
  promotional	
  materials	
  provided	
  by	
  SCPRT	
  	
  

	
  
• SCNHC	
  will	
  provide	
  training	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  staff	
  and	
  volunteers	
  to	
  ensure	
  that	
  the	
  

staff	
  is	
  knowledgeable	
  and	
  familiar	
  with	
  all	
  17	
  counties	
  	
  
	
  

• SCNHC	
  will	
  allow	
  Partner	
  to	
  use	
  the	
  name	
  and	
  branding	
  of	
  the	
  South	
  Carolina	
  
National	
  Heritage	
  Corridor	
  and	
  center	
  will	
  be	
  designated	
  as	
  an	
  “Official	
  Discovery	
  
Center	
  of	
  the	
  South	
  Carolina	
  National	
  heritage	
  Corridor”	
  	
  

	
  
• SCNHC	
  will	
  promote	
  the	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  on	
  its	
  website	
  and	
  any	
  other	
  promotional	
  

materials	
  or	
  media,	
  as	
  appropriate.	
  	
  
	
  

Currently,	
  the	
  two	
  Centers	
  are	
  managed	
  and	
  operated	
  as	
  a	
  system,	
  for	
  example	
  one	
  full-­‐
time	
  position	
  oversees	
  both	
  Centers.	
  Since	
  the	
  two	
  Centers	
  will	
  likely	
  be	
  operated	
  
independently	
  in	
  the	
  future	
  through	
  a	
  partnership	
  with	
  the	
  local	
  communities,	
  it	
  would	
  be	
  
difficult	
  to	
  estimate	
  a	
  “required	
  budget.”	
  
 
Question:	
  	
  What	
  is	
  the	
  average	
  visitation	
  to	
  each	
  Discovery	
  Center?	
  What	
  is	
  the	
  total	
  
children’s	
  visitation	
  to	
  the	
  Region	
  Three	
  Center?	
  (Updated	
  6/22/10)	
  
Answer:	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  The	
  average	
  annual	
  visitation	
  for	
  the	
  Region	
  Two	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  is	
  4,500.	
  
The	
  average	
  for	
  the	
  Region	
  Three	
  Discovery	
  Center	
  is	
  3,100.	
  	
  
Prior to January 2008 adults and scheduled children’s tour groups were not counted 
separately.  



Total children in tour groups Jan. 2008-May 2010: 1,776. 
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